

CASE No. 10-15616
(consolidated for calendaring purposes with No. 10-15638)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CAROLYN JEWEL, TASH HEPTING, GREGORY HICKS, ERIC KNUTZEN, AND JOICE WALTON,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, No. 08-CV-04373-VRW
THE HONORABLE VAUGHN R. WALKER, CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RACHAEL E. MENY
PAULA L. BLIZZARD
MICHAEL S. KWUN
AUDREY WALTON-HADLOCK
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

THOMAS E. MOORE III
THE MOORE LAW GROUP
228 Hamilton Ave., 3d Fl.
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: (650) 798-5352
Facsimile: (650) 798-5001

ARAM ANTARAMIAN
LAW OFFICE OF ARAM ANTARAMIAN
1714 Blake Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 841-2369

RICHARD R. WIEBE
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

CINDY A. COHN
LEE TIEN
KURT OPSAHL
KEVIN S. BANKSTON
JAMES S. TYRE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Government Defendants’ Standing Arguments Are Meritless	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Standing Is Straightforward.....	3
B. The State Secrets Privilege Is Not A Prudential Standing Doctrine	7
C. The Government Defendants’ Prudential Generalized-Grievance Argument Is Meritless	10
II. Section 1806(f) Displaces The State Secrets Privilege Here	12
A. Congress Has Displaced The State Secrets Privilege In Cases Involving Electronic Surveillance	12
B. FISA’s Statutory Scheme And Legislative History Confirm That Section 1806(f) Preempts The State Secrets Privilege	16
1. Congress Enacted FISA To Establish Comprehensive Control Over National Security Electronic Surveillance	16
2. Section 1806(f) Is An Essential Element Of Congress’ Comprehensive Scheme For Judicially Enforcing The Limitations It Has Imposed On Electronic Surveillance.....	18
C. Section 1806(f) Encompasses Civil And Criminal Cases In Which The Lawfulness Of Electronic Surveillance Is At Issue.....	20
D. Section 1806(f) Directs The District Court To Determine Whether Defendants Subjected Plaintiffs To Unlawful Surveillance.....	23

III. Even If Congress Had Not Preempted The State Secrets Privilege In Section 1806(f), The State Secrets Privilege Would Not Provide An Alternative Ground For Affirmance.....	31
A. It Is Undisputed That The “Very Subject Matter” Of This Action Is Not A State Secret And That Litigation Using Only Non-Privileged Evidence Will Not Reveal State Secrets	31
B. Whether Plaintiffs Will Be Able To Prove Their Case Using Non-Privileged Evidence Cannot Be Decided At This Stage.....	32
C. The Government Defendants Have Not Proven That The Privileged Evidence Demonstrates The Existence Of A Valid Defense.....	40
D. The Government’s Privilege Assertion Is Overbroad And Unsupported By An Adequate Showing Of Harm.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	48
STATUTORY APPENDIX—50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Barr</i> , 952 F.2d 457 (1991).....	22
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> (“ <i>Al-Haramain I</i> ”), 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15, 24, 32, 43
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> (“ <i>Al-Haramain II</i> ”), 564 F.Supp.2d 1109, 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5, 6, 29
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	11
<i>Crater Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>DTM Research v. AT&T</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Fulfillment Services v. UPS</i> , 528 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 29
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971, 977 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25

Halkin v. Helms,
690 F.2d 977 (1982)..... 43

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 34

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006) 10

Hepting v. AT&T Corp.,
439 F.Supp.2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 30, 47

In re Evans,
452 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 30

*In re NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation (“Al-Haramain
III”)*, 595 F.Supp.2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 30

In re Sealed Case,
494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 33, 37, 41, 42

In re United States,
872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 34

Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 25

Kasza v. Browner,
133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 8, 33, 43

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3, 4

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4, 11

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 40

Mohamed v. Jeppesen,
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) passim

Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States,
244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 34

Newdow v. Lefevre,
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.,
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 29

United States v. Alter,
482 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 30, 31

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953) 14, 33

United States v. Vielguth,
502 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 30

United States v. Yanagita,
552 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 30

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976) 14

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 4, 10

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 42

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f) 19

50 U.S.C. § 1801(b)..... 19

50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)(2)..... 22

50 U.S.C. § 1801(k)..... 26, 29, 30, 31

50 U.S.C. § 1801(n)..... 23

50 U.S.C. § 1804..... 19

50 U.S.C. § 1806(e) 20

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1809..... 19

50 U.S.C. § 1810..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1885(5)..... 10

Classified Information Procedures Act,
18 U.S.C. App. 3 20

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978,
Pub. L. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 20

Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1933 14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... 36

Fed. R. Evid. 501 14

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048 21, 22, 27

H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7075 14

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978) 26, 27

S. Rep. No. 110-209 (2007)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7047 14

S. Rep. No. 94-1035 (1976)..... 18

S. Rep. No. 94-755, *Book II: Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans* (“Book II”), (1976) 16, 17

S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904 17, 18, 21

S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978)
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973 27
